

No. 19-511

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

FACEBOOK, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NOAH DUGUID, individually and on behalf of  
himself and all others similarly situated, ET AL.

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR SALESFORCE.COM, INC.,  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KRISTIN A. LINSLEY  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
555 Mission Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105

MARK A. PERRY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JACOB T. SPENCER  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
MPerry@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for salesforce.com, inc.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Of “Automatic Telephone Dialing System” Is Incorrect.....	6
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Of The Statute Leads To Absurd And Pernicious Results .....	9
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Conflicts With The Principle Of Constitutional Avoidance .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	17
<i>Duran v. La Boom Disco, Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	8, 15
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	19
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&amp;T Servs., Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020).....	8, 12
<i>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co.</i> , 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020).....	7, 8, 19
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	18
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	7
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8, 9, 19
<i>Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019).....	9
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b>CASES</b> ( <i>continued</i> )	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	18
<b>STATUTES</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 227(a).....	2, 6, 12, 16, 17
47 U.S.C. § 227(b).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<b>RULE</b>	
S. Ct. R. 5.6.....	7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991).....	11
NSA Cybersecurity Information, <i>Transition to Multi-Factor Authentication</i> (Aug. 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/35nCCpk">https://bit.ly/35nCCpk</a> .....	13
Salesforce.com, <i>Anti-Spam at ExactTarget</i> , <a href="https://sforce.co/33bOEj7">https://sforce.co/33bOEj7</a> .....	10, 11, 14
